

No. 15-600

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ORTHO-MCNEIL-JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
F/K/A JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICAL, INC., AND/OR
JANSSEN, L.P.,

Petitioner,

v.

SOUTH CAROLINA EX REL. ALAN WILSON, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of South Carolina**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

WALTER DELLINGER
STEPHEN D. BRODY
O'MELVENY &
MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY M. HARRIS
SUBASH S. IYER
BANCROFT PLLC
500 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Seventh Floor
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

December 9, 2015

CHARLES C. LIFLAND
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 430-6000

GREGG W. MACKUSE
CHANDA A. MILLER
DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
One Logan Square
Suite 2000
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 998-2700

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER..... | 1 |
| I. Respondent’s Brief Defense Of The Decision Below Fails. | 2 |
| II. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over Each Of The Questions Presented In The Petition | 7 |
| III. This Case Presents An Ideal Opportunity To Address Important And Recurring Issues That Often Evade Judicial Review | 12 |
| CONCLUSION | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Barr v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 146 (1964)..... | 8 |
| <i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. 53 (2009)..... | 8 |
| <i>Broad River Power Co. v. South Carolina</i> , 281 U.S. 537 (1930)..... | 8 |
| <i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp.</i> <i>v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)..... | 3 |
| <i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)..... | 5 |
| <i>Enterprise Irrigation Dist.</i> <i>v. Farmers’ Mut. Canal Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 157 (1917)..... | 8 |
| <i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 559 U.S. 50 (2010)..... | 7 |
| <i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan</i> <i>v. Telemarketing Associates</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003)..... | 2, 3 |
| <i>In re McCracken</i> , 551 S.E.2d 235 (S.C. 2001) | 10 |
| <i>J.W. Green Co. v. Turbeville</i> , 210 S.E.2d 743 (S.C. 1974) | 9 |
| <i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984)..... | 8, 10 |
| <i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002)..... | 11 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>San Diego Building Trades v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)..... | 5 |
| <i>Smith v. City of Greenville</i> , 92 S.E.2d 639 (S.C. 1956) | 9 |
| <i>South Carolina v. Daniels</i> , 737 S.E.2d 473 (S.C. 2012) | 9 |
| <i>Stop the Beach Renourishment</i> <i>v. Florida Dep't of Env'tl. Protection</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012)..... | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)..... | 6 |
| <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... | 4, 5 |
| Statute | |
| 21 U.S.C. §337 | 4, 10 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 15 S.C. Jur. Appeal & Error §81 | 9 |
